The change in policy arising from HKAS 12 (amended) is the
only change which has had a material impact on the current or
comparative periods. As a result of this change in policy, the Group
now measures any deferred tax liability in respect of its investment
properties with reference to the tax liability that would arise if
the properties were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the
reporting date, unless the property is depreciable and is held within
a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of
the economic benefits embodied in the property over time, rather
than through sale. Previously, where these properties were held
under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured
using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the
asset’s value through use.

HANG LUNG GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 153

2 會計政策之變動（續）
提早採用HKAS 12（經修訂）（續）
此會計政策變動已追溯採用並重列於二
零一零年七月一日及二零零九年七月一
日之年初餘額及相應調整截至二零一零
年六月三十日止年度之比較數字。此導
致由重估收益產生之遞延稅項減少的影
響如下：

以港幣百萬元計算 in HK$ million

上年度報告
As previously

reported

採用
HKAS 12
（經修訂）
之影響

Effect of
adoption of

HKAS 12
(amended)

重列
As restated

截至二零一零年六月
　三十日止年度之
　綜合收益表：

Consolidated income statement
  for the year ended 30 June 2010:

稅項支出 Income tax expense (6,438) 1,319 (5,119)
應佔合營公司溢利 Share of profits of jointly controlled

  entities 262 34 296
應佔純利： Profit for the year attributable to:
　股東   Shareholders 12,404 735 13,139
　非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 11,795 618 12,413

每股盈利 Earnings per share
　基本   Basic $9.28 $0.55 $9.83
　攤薄   Diluted $9.17 $0.54 $9.71

於二零一零年六月三十日
　之綜合財務狀況表：

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 30 June 2010:

　合營公司權益   Interest in jointly controlled entities 1,627 177 1,804
　遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 13,538 (5,003) 8,535
　保留溢利   Retained profits 44,918 2,743 47,661
　非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 46,935 2,437 49,372

於二零零九年七月一日
　之綜合財務狀況表：

Consolidated statement of financial
  position as at 1 July 2009:

　合營公司權益   Interest in jointly controlled entities 1,500 143 1,643
　遞延稅項負債   Deferred tax liabilities 8,562 (3,684) 4,878
　保留溢利   Retained profits 33,487 2,008 35,495
　非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 36,310 1,819 38,129

2	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Early adoption of HKAS 12 (amended) (Continued)

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively by restating
the opening balances at 1 July 2010 and 1 July 2009, with
consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 30
June 2010. This has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred
tax provided on valuation gains as follows:

恒 隆 集 團 有 限 公 司  二零一零�一一年年報154

財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 營業額及分部資料
本集團按其提供之服務及產品的性質來
管理其業務。管理層已確定三個應列報
的經營分部以計量表現及分配資源。三
個分部分別是香港及中國內地的物業租
賃，及香港的物業銷售。

物業租賃分部包括物業租賃營運。本集
團之投資物業組合主要包括位於香港及